# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP, 82

#### Chapter 79

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for Maine's Share of Financing a Permanent Secretariat to the New England Governors' Conference.

Permanent Secretariat to the New England Governors' Conference. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$8,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$8,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 for Maine's share of the cost of a permanent secretariat of the New England Governors' Conference.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 80

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Improvements at Indian Reservation at Pleasant Point.

Appropriation; for improvements at Indian Reservation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to the Department of Health and Welfare to provide improvements in water supply, disposal system and homes located at the Indian Reservation at Pleasant Point, Washington County.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 81

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for Operation of Advisory Committee on Education.

Advisory Committee on Education; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 for secretarial and other expenses of the Advisory Committee on Education.

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 82

RESOLVE, Discharging Town of Brooks from Part of the Indebtedness to State for Preparation of Agreement for Dissolution of School Administrative District No. 3.

Town of Brooks discharged from indebtedness to State. Resolved: That all of the indebtedness, exceeding \$2,000, of the Town of Brooks, for reimbursement for the expenses paid by the Maine School District Commission for employment of competent advisers in preparing the agreement of dissolution of School

RESOLVES, 1965

CHAP. 85

Administrative District No. 3, as provided in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 222, is hereby discharged.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 83

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Raymond A. Cote of Augusta for Legal Expenses for Securing Right of Appeal to Superior Court.

Raymond A. Cote; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$2,000 to be paid to Raymond A. Cote of Augusta as reimbursement for his legal expenses in securing the right of appeal to the Superior Court from the decision of the State Personnel Board confirming his dismissal as an employee of the Department of Economic Development.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 84

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Establishment of a Residential and Day School for the Mentally Retarded in Northern Maine.

Residential and day school for the mentally retarded in Northern Maine. Resolved: There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$33,133 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 for the purpose of establishing and operating a residential and day school, under the supervision of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections for the provision of education and training for the mentally retarded according to the following schedule:

1965-66 1966-67

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services — (6) \$17,383
All Other — 14,750
Capital Expenditures — 1,000

\$33,133

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 85

RESOLVE, in Favor of Development of State Park on Lower Range Pond, Poland, Androscoggin County.

State Park on Lower Range Pond; appropriation for. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the